

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

DEBORAH FIGLIOLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE
CITY OF HARRISONBURG,
VIRGINIA,**

Defendant.

CASE NO. CL22-1304

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND TO STRIKE DEFENDANT'S JURY DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS2

 A. The School Board’s nondiscrimination policy threatens employee discipline.....2

 B. The School Board trains employees in “Best Practices” to “Immediately Implement” compliance with the nondiscrimination policy.....3

 C. Because Plaintiffs object on religious grounds to complying with some of the School Board’s “Best Practices,” they filed this lawsuit.6

 D. The School Board’s judicial admissions show Plaintiffs face a reasonable threat of discipline.....7

 E. In *Vlaming v. West Point School Board*, the Supreme Court rules against a school board with a similar policy.....10

LEGAL STANDARD10

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. By compelling speech, the School Board violates Virginia’s Free Speech Clause.....11

 A. Over Plaintiffs’ objection, the School Board compels them to speak its message about gender identity.....12

 1. The School Board’s “Best Practices” compel the same speech as in *Vlaming*.....13

 2. Because of the School Board’s admissions, it can’t avoid application of *Vlaming* to its “Best Practices.”18

 B. The School Board’s conduct fails any standard of review applicable under Virginia’s Free Speech Clause.20

 II. The School Board violates Virginia’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act, because it compels Plaintiffs to violate their religious beliefs.23

 A. The School Board’s “Best Practices” substantially burden Plaintiffs’ free exercise of religion.24

B. The undisputed facts show, as a matter of law, that the “Best Practices” are not essential to or the least restrictive means of furthering a compelling governmental interest.....	25
III. Plaintiffs are entitled to a declaratory judgment that requiring them to comply with the “Best Practices” would violate the Virginia Constitution and VRFRA.	26
IV. The Court should strike the School Board’s jury demand.	28
A. Plaintiffs’ request for declaratory relief is equitable in nature, so the School Board has no right to a jury trial.	29
B. Because nominal damages are akin to a declaratory judgment, they also do not entitle the School Board to a jury trial.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	12, 21, 22
<i>AlBritton v. Commonwealth</i> , 299 Va. 392 (2021)	11
<i>Angstadt v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 254 Va. 286 (1997)	29
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	30
<i>Belmont Glen Homeowners Ass’n v. Sainani</i> , 107 Va. Cir. 61, 2020 WL 129918884 (Loudoun Cnty. Dec. 17, 2020).....	31, 32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25
<i>Carbaugh v. Solem</i> , 225 Va. 310 (1983)	26
<i>Carr v. Union Church of Hopewell</i> , 186 Va. 411 (1947)	29
<i>Daniels v. Mobley</i> , 737 S.E.2d 895 (2013)	27
<i>Dean v. Paolicelli</i> , 194 Va. 219 (1952)	29, 30
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Center Hospitals</i> , 237 Va. 87 (1989)	31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Lupica</i> , 237 Va. 516 (1989)	11
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	25, 26

<i>Ingram v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. App. 14 (2013).....	28
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	12, 17, 21
<i>Kerns v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 296 Va. 146 (2018)	31
<i>Lafferty v. School Board of Fairfax County</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017)	28
<i>Layla H. ex rel. Hussainzadah v. Commonwealth</i> , 81 Va. App. 116 (2024).....	7, 11
<i>Leggett v. Sanctuary at False Cape Condominium Ass’n</i> , 303 Va. 128 (2024)	27
<i>Loudoun County School Board v. Cross</i> , Record No. 210584, 2021 WL 9276274 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021).....	22
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	24, 26
<i>Monahan v. Obici Medical Management Services, Inc.</i> , 59 Va. Cir. 307, 2002 WL 1773370 (5th Judicial Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. E.A. Breeden, Inc.</i> , 287 Va. 456 (2014)	29
<i>Pure Presbyterian Church of Washington v. Grace of God Presbyterian Church</i> , 296 Va. 42 (2018)	27
<i>Ranger v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 302 Va. 163 (2023)	21
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County School Board</i> , No. 5:22-cv-04015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Sainani v. Belmont Glen Homeowners Ass’n</i> , Record No. 0049-23-4, 2024 WL 157551 (Va. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2024)	32

<i>Stanardsville Volunteer Fire Co. v. Berry</i> , 229 Va. 578 (1985)	28
<i>Supinger v. Stakes</i> , 255 Va. 198 (1998)	31
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	31, 32
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 302 Va. 504 (2023)	passim
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Wright v. Castles</i> , 232 Va. 218 (1986)	29
Constitutional Provisions	
Va. Const. art. I, § 11	28
Va. Const. art. I, § 12	11
Statutes	
Va. Code § 57-2.02(A)	23, 24, 25
Va. Code § 57-2.02(B)	23, 25, 26
Va. Code § 57-2.02(E)	26
Va. Code § 8.01-184	27
Va. Code § 8.01-188	29
Rules	
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:20	11
Other Authorities	
Va. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Model Policies on Ensuring Privacy, Dignity, and Respect for All Students and Parents in Virginia’s Public Schools</i> (July 19, 2023), https://bit.ly/3ZAuDBq	4
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2769	30
